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Hantord, CA 93232-0466 208-583-3358 Accounting

(209) 582-0241

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT
QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT

DATE REPORT SUBMITTED: July 15, 1994
QUARTER ENDING: June 30, 1994

FORMER SERVICE STATION NO.: 574

ADDRESS: 22315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, CA

COUNTY:Alameda

ULTRAMAR CONTACT: Kenneth R. Earnest TEL. NO: 209-583-5571

BACKGROUND :

On May 5, 1987, five underground storage tanks {two gasoline,
two diesel and one waste o0il) were excavated and removed from
the site. Soil samples were collected from beneath the tanks
and analyzed for hydrocarbon constituents. Based on
preliminary analytical data related to the coliected soil
samples, it was determined that elevated levels of gasoline
and diesel were present in the soil beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil was overexcavated from beneath the former fuel
tanks. Soil samples were collected after the over-excavation
and confirmed that the addition excavation was successful.

During March 1991, three ground-water monitoring wells were
installed on-site. Laboratory analysis of soil samples
obtained from the borings for the installation of the
monitoring wells indicated that the soil near the soil/water
interface exhibited gasoline range hydrocarbons.

Quarterly monitoring was initiated during the fourth quarter
1991.

Installed five new groundwater monitoring wells in May of
1993. With the installation of these new wells the site is
fully defined.

Conducted a soil gas survey/performance test, aquifer pump
test and air sparging test during first quarter 1994.

SUMMARY OF THIS QUARTER'S ACTIVITIES:

Performed second quarter monitoring on June 2, 1994.
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Former Station #574
Castro Valley, CA

RESULY OF QUARTERLY MONITORING:

Results indicate that since the previous sampling event
benzene concentrations in MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 have increased.
BTEX and TPH-gasoline concentrations in MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7
and MW-8 have remained not detected since installation, except
TPH-gasoline concentrations in MW-6.

PROPOSED ACTIVITY OR WORK FOR NEXT QUARTER:

ACTIVITY ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE
Third quarter monitoring August 1994

Prepare PAR/RAP October 1994
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May 26, 1994

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMM

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

SUBJECT: FORMER BEACON STATION NO. 574, 22315 REDWOOD ROAD, CASTRO VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:
Enclosed is a copy of the Hydrogeologic Testing Results for the above-

referenced Ultramar facility prepared by Acton, Mickelson Van Dam, Inc. Please
do not hesitate to call if you have any questions about this project at (209)

583-5571.
Sincerely,

ULTRAMAR INC.

A

Kenneth R, Earnest
Environmental Specialist II
Marketing Environmental Department

Enclosure: Hydrogeologic Testing Results

cc w/encl: Mr. Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay Region, RWQCB

| BEACSN
A Member of the Ultramar Group of Companies #1 Quality and Service
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March 11, 1994

Mr. Kenneth Earnest

Ultramar Inc.

525 West Third Street :

Hanford, California 93230 19021.02

Subject: Hydrogeologic Testing Results--Former Beacon Station #5374
79315 Redwood Road, Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr, Earnest:

Acton ¢ Mickelson e van Dam, Inc. (AMV), has been authorized to’ continue an ongoing
investigation of aquifer characteristics at  formet Beacon Station No. 574 located at 22315
Redwood Road, Castro Valley, Alameda County, California (Figure 1). This letter sunifiarizoll

e erenatd e by AMV on January 31 theoug

Scope of Work

The work included a 24-hour ground water pumping test performed using monitoring well MW-1
on January 31 and February 1, 1994 (Figure 2). Ground water sample§-were collected from
monitoring well MW-1 at the end of the test and submitted to a California-certified iaboratory
for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHE), total petroleum hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPHd), and the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). '

An 8-hout air sparge feasibility. test was performed at the site on February 2, 1994. The test
was performed using a temporary sparge point instalted approximately 12 feet upgradient of
monitoring MW-1. Also on February 2, 1994, a 4-hour vapor extraction feasibility test was
performed at the site using monitoring well MW-1 ds the vapor extraction point.

Aquifer Pumping Test

Depth to ground water measurements have historically indicated an inferred ground water
gradient of approximately 0.01 ft/ft toward the south-southwest. Ground water measurements

Lrpt058.mj

4511 Golden Foothill Parkway, Suite 1 {916) 939-7550
El Dorado Hills, California 95762 Fax (916) 939-7570




Mr. Kenneth Earnest
March 11, 1994
Page 2

made by AMV on January 31, 1994, indicated a direction of ground water flow toward the
south-southwest at a gradient of 0.012 ft/ft. A static (non-pumping) ground water table contour
map from data collected on January 31, 1994, is illustrated on Figure 3.

On January 31 through February 1, 1994, AMV conducted an aquifer pumping test at the site
to evaluate aquifer characteristics of the shallow water-bearing strata beneath the site. The test
was performed using monitoring well MW-1 as the pumping well for approximately 24 hours.
A constant pumping rate of approximately 0.25 gallon per minute (gpm) was maintained for the
duration of the test. Ground water monitoring well MW-2 was used as the observation well
during the test. Monitoring well MW-2 is located approximately 55 feet from the pumping well.
Pressure transducers were installed in both the pumping and observation wells, and an automated
data logger was used to continuously record water level data in the pumping well and in
monitoring well MW-2, At the end of the test, a drawdown of approximately 4.2 feet was
measured in the pumping well, and approximately 0.11 foot of drawdown was measured in
monitoring well MW-2. Raw data collected during the pumping test and analytica! calculations
are contained in Enclosure A, '

Approximately 360 gallons of ground water was produced during the 24-hour pumping test. The
ground water was routed from the pumping well through a flowmeter to a temporary
aboveground storage tank. The water was then removed from the site on February 3, 1994, by
Kern Vacuum Service of Coalinga, California, and transported to their facility for remediation.

Aquifer Test Analysis ¢
Analysis of aquifer characteristics was facilitated by use of the computer program AQTESOLV®. 7. S0
The estimated average value of hydraulic conductivity (K) calculated from the test was 0.0052 _ |+
foot/wriivie (f/ein). This value is at the approximate midpoint of the anticipated range of K .o
values expected for the types of sediment encountered in soil borings in the shallow subsurface
beneath the site.

The capture zone of monitoring well MW-1 pumping at a rate of 0.25 gpm was simulated using
the value for K of 0.005 ft/min, a gradient of 0.012 ft/ft, an assumed aquifer porosity of 25
\ii+ percent, and an assumed aquifer thickness of 8.6 feet. . 0F.0.25 gpv, the
' i ; denvpesadient k1L 'wnm_?_ Wﬁn st
reacheg . meaEimmR uperadiont width of pprextmately 75 foet wide.” However, field
measurements made during the pumping test indicate approximately 0.11 foot of drawdown was
measured in observation well MW-2. Examination of the water level curve in monitoring well
MW-2 recorded during the pumping test indicates that the change in water level of 0.11 foot is
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Mr. Kenneth Earnest
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representative of true drawdown in that well. Observation well MW-2 is located approximately
55 feet northwest and crossgradient of monitoring well MW-1. indigatexdhat the acts

e

capire Zomg o be expested sides. pusiping ing gonditions would be P ““ e
(miniriumy 27d would extend 17 feet downgradient of the pamping well.

e

Soil Vapor Extraction Test

Using monitoring well MW-1 as the test well (Figure 2), a 1.5-horsepower vacuum blower
(EG&G Rotron Model DR454W58) powered by a portable 6.5-kilowatt generator applied a
continuous vacuum of about 37 inches of water column at the well head. A 4-inch submersible
pump in monitoring well MW-1 maintained a water table drawdown during the pilot test.
However, the pump was shut off for the last hour of the vapor extraction test to monitor test
parameters as the water level recovered in MW-1. A rotameter in the exhaust line of the blower
indicated a flow rate of approximately 43.6 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm), after
correcting for temperature. In accordance with the requirements of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (Bay Area AQMD), vapor emissions from the pilot test were routed
through vapor-phase activated carbon prior to discharge to the atmosphere.

Throughout the vapor extraction test, AMV monitored vacuum influence at monitoring well

MW-2, about 55 feet from monitoring well MW-1. awmwmg),ﬁmﬁ ¢
water columa was observed i gonitoring wail MW-2 thooughout the test, inditating a 3088 of
vacuum influence around monitoring well MW-1 with a radius of at least 55 feet.

FOA

To monitor concentrations of total volatile hydrocarbons (TVH) in the extracted vapors during
the pilot test, AMV used Draeger tubes and a flame ionization detector (FID). i FID ~
indicated TVH cqueenirations were greater than 10,000 parts per million (ppm) as mathane
throtighout the test.” Draeger tube readings indicated concentrations greater than 2,500 ppm as
octane throughout the test. A table of field readings recorded during the test is contained in
Enclosure B.

R LR S - L g E - - TR R TR CTIK AT AL L ;
beginmhing atid one at the end of the test. “The samples were analyzed for TPHg and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The analytical results (see Enclosure C) for these
samples were 7,800 ppm TPHg and 66 ppm benzene at the start, and 4,500 ppm TPHg and
42 ppm benzene at the end of the test.

a

From the analytical results, the estimated extraction rate for TPHg at the end of the 4-hour fest. .
was 67.7 pounds per day (Ibs/&iyy” The estimated extraction for benzene at the end of the test
was 057 tbskday. Enclosure D contains flow and extraction rate calculations.

ACTON -
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Ground water produced during the 4-hour soil vapor extraction test was routed from the pumping
well through a 55-gallon drum of liquid-phase granular activaied carbon (GAC) enroute to the
aboveground storage tank. Ground water samples were collected from the influent and effluent
streams of the GAC and submitted to a California-certified laboratory for analysis of TPHg, total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and BTEX (influent and effluent). The effluent
stream samples were also analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), total
oil and grease, general metals analysis, cyanide, pH, total recoverable phenols, and biological
oxygen demand (BOD). The results of these analyses are presented in Enclosure E.

Air Sparging Test

Using a temporary machine-driven sparging point (SP on Figure 2) for introducing air into the
saturated zone, a 2-horsepower compressor (Speedaire Model 5Z599) powered by a 6.5-kilowatt
generator provided a continuous flow of air for 8 hours. Flow was measured by the use of an
in-line rotameter placed at the outlet of the compressor. The airflow rate, corrected for
temperature and pressure, ranged from 7.0 to 7.7 scfm. A data table is presented in
Enclosure F. Sample air sparging flow rate calculations are presented in Enclosure G.

SpAl Tagioh the casing ¢ 1 was monitored for TVH as octine mnd carbea diexide (CO)
- using Dirseibr tubes:
Dissolved oxygen values for water samples from monitoring well MW-1 ranged from 2.1

vililgeiaiey per liter (mg/1) before beginning the sparging test to 6.7 mg/l at the conclusion of
the test, as determined by field readings using a dissolved oxygen meter. Draeger tube readings
of the monitoring well MW-1 vapor space were all greater than 2,500 ppm as octane for the

)

AMV collected water samples from monitoring well MW-1 at the beginning, the midpoint, and -
at the conclusion of the sparging test for laboratory analysis (see Enclosure H) of TPHg, BTEX,
and dissolved oxygen. TPHg concentrations ranged from 36 to 17 ppm and benzene
concentrations ranged from 0.23 to 1.6 ppm. Dissolved oxygen concentrations were consistent

with field monitoring and ranged from 2.6 mg/l before the test to 6.5 mg/1 at the conclusion of
the test.

Dissolved oxygen measurements taken & the conclusion of fhes

LD
SN

R

ACTON -
MICKELSON - Upt0S8.mj
van DAM, INC.

Consulting Scientists, Engineers, and Geologists




Mr. Kenneth Earnest
March 11, 1994
Page §

Results

Data collected during the 24-hour aquifer pumping test indicated that a theoretical capture zone
with an approximate calculated upgradient width of 75 feet and a downgradient extent of 9 feet
was accomplished while pumping at approximately 0.25 gpm from monitoring well MW-1.
Field observations (0.11 foot of drawdown observed in monitoring well MW-2) indicated that
the capture zone width extended at least 110 feet crossgradient and approximately 17 feet
downgradient of the pumping well.

Results of the 4-hour vapor extraction test indicated that a zone of vacuum influence with a
radius of at least 70 feet was observed while the vacuum was applied to MW-1. The maximum
flow rate accomplished during the test was 46.3 scfm. AMYV estimated that, using these
parameters, approximately 67.7 lbs/day TPHg and 0.57 Ibs/day benzene can be removed from
soil using vapor extraction techniques.

Information collected during the 8-hour air sparging pilot test indicated that an approximate
radius of influence of 15 feet was achieved around the temporary sparge point at an approximate
sparge rate of 7.4 scfm. Dissolved oxygen concentrations in water were observed to increase
throughout the test from 2.6 percent prior to the test to 6.5 percent at the end of the test.

If you have any questions regarding the results of these tests, please call either of the
undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ACTON ¢ MICKELSON e van DAM, INC.

Flhw Jraseh Dlge A 47\

William G. Rocha, Jr. Steven A. Liaty
Staff Engineer Staff Geologist

&aﬁ d.w&w-

Dale A. van Dam, R.G.
California Registered Geologist #4632

WGR:SAL:DAvD:mjd
Enclosures
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'ENCLOSURE A

RAW DATA AND CALCULATIONS FROM AQUIFER PUMPING TEST



Title: Lostro Vellea, Beacon
Job No: 14021, 31 H 314
Station: # g9y
Aquifer Test Performed: Jem 3\ - Feln |, 199Y

Analysis BY: Smegen A. Laamy

AQUIFER TEST PARAMETERS: Mw-\ (Pumping Well)

015 apm (093 §63 /o)

7—'4 \'\-o\.w‘s
=Distance to Observation Well (ft) = 0.5 fee &
—Saturated Thickness = 5.7 (LS) = 3.6 feet

—Pumping Rate
Puration

*water level on ‘/'5\ = 23%3..0 {feet below top of casing)
*depth to bottom of screen = Z9320  (feet below top of casing)
—Depth to top of pumping well screen = &

—Depth to bottom of pumpingl well screen = 5.7
~Hydraulic Conductivity Ratio = 0.1 2 / (L r\

AQUIFER TEST PARAMETERS: WO -1 (Observation Well)

—Distance from Pumping Well (ft) = 55 fee bt

—Pumping Rate (from above) = ©0.0% Ft? /e
—Saturated Thickness = 17T (1.€) =il.ua Gt
*water level on ‘Yf5v = 21.a9 (feet below top of casing)

] *depth to bottom of screen = 29.65 (feet below top of casing)
—Depth to top of pumping well screen = ¢ ‘

—Depth to bottom of pumping well screen = 5171

—Depth to top of observation well screen = &

—-Depth to bottom of pumping well screen = 1.1

Ground water gradient on '/ 2} was caluculated to be O-©l ft/ft
toward the <esatl-siothwest




CASING STORAGE EFrECT CALCULATION

O|Q C.lec,t"é?m\

te = S
Qs b

t.= time of test affected by casing storage (minutes)
d, = ingide diameter of casing (inches)

d,
Q/s

outside diameter of column (discharge) pipe (inches)

specific capacity of flow rate divided by drawdown

for AU-|
d,= 4.0 nehes
d, = 015 aeles
Q = 0.5 g™

s = drawdown at t. (guessed and iterated)

1) e = 06 (W _ Loy 9.2.¢
| 625/, - Toas

1|?
L
W+
N\

@3'1.....,_;.«, g

2.) Eb__ 17,04 /éz,s'A b— 7, o‘-—l/a oo :( MML_;\'CS-
. ..__-_._

% F\-e:\é. o‘ﬂs.ﬂ-ruc_x'\.ﬁl"_‘. pw"lﬁé uLJv":‘-aB m \.:-.n:\""\dt-—( SL’K_")CB 0{:
L c_q.a.h-(:c_r Jest Cadicetle YMX oo shrc..-an_ e flect \n
’V\M-.s cne c..,—c_ ﬂe.s\es\‘:lz




ESTIMATED TRANSMISSIVITY VALUES

Thels:
for U-|
Sz 1.4 ¥ io-tb
for MU-7 .
Tz ©.03% Lﬁz/w:-w
$> 499« 104
Cooper Jacob:
for MuW-\

T= 0.054 (t*/os

S® 1.7 wie




1.) TRANSMISSIVITY:

M-\ (pumping)  Mu-7  (observation)
Theis: T = 6.0d6 &Y T = O.036 fer/oi

~

i

Cooper Jacob: T

0.054 ££¥ral T = oo5a Cer/ol

Tow = O0.044 f&/min

2.) CALCULATION OF HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY:

T Kb or K = T/b where b = aguifer
thickness in feet =
aquifer thickness (setuveled)

. g.oH% .
O outq " bt fel K = 56 = 0O.0086 %/n.-\,__

o4
k=""° 1W.5 = 0.004 %(\r\-m-

0, 00% FO.00
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S SE1000C
Environmental Logger
0z2/15 14:57

Setups: INPUT 1 INRPUT 2
Typea Lavel (F) Level (F)
Mode TOC TOC

I.D. OQQO0 oo000
Referance O .000 -0 022
Linearity 0.120 O .040
Scale factor 19.950 10.040
Offset O .030 ¢ .050
Delay mSEC 50 .000 50 .000

Step 0 01/31 15:58:12

Elapsed Time INPUT 1 INPUT 2

0 .0000 0.119 -0 .022
0.0033 0.113 ~0.022
0 .006& 0.113 -0.022
©.0100 0.113 -0 .022
0.0133 0.113 -0.022
0.0166 0.112 ~0.022
©.0200 0.113 -0.022
0.0222 0.113 ~0.022
C.0286 0.113 -0.022
0 .0200 0.113 -0.022
O .0333 0.113 ~0.022
0 .0366 0.113 ~0.022
0 .0400 0.113  -0.02%
0.0433 0.113 -0.022
0 .0466 0.113 -0 .022
0 .0500 0.112 ~0.022
0 .0E33 0.113 ~0.022
O .0566 0.113 -0 .022
0 .0£00 0.113 -0.022
0.0633 0.113 ~0.022
O .0E6E 0.113 -0.022
0.0700 0.113 -0.022
C.0733 0.113 -0.022
0.0766 0.112 -0.022
0 .0800 0.113 -0.022
0.0833 0.113 -0.022
0 .0866 0.201 ~0.022
0 .0960 0 .340 ~0.022
0 .0933 0.08% ~0.022
0 .0965 0.314 -0.022
0 .1000 0.232 -0 .022
0.10233 . 0.352 -0 .022
0.1066 0.345 -0.022
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MW—1 pumping at 0.26 gpm K is 0.006 #f/min
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CASTRO VALLEY, 19021,08, M#—~1 (PUMPING)
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Corrected Drawdown 1%

CASTRO VALLEY, 19021.08, M¥-1 (FUMPING)
g |

| ilHIll' { ili%iil[ | IIHIH[ i IHEIIIi | HHIHI
@.05396 ft2/min

Tk

il

45E T C £
= § = 2.7574E-29 =
‘1.'» g:—' '—i__::_
3.5 E- =
3 = Rg%g%ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%www =
"E T o =
2.5 E- e =
> E E
Fur b é——' =
1.5 = = AQTESULY
= -3 LAY CERAGHTY
= S 4@V 6 MILLER, I
0.9 = = EEMWodeling Gri
= ool v ol ol

11 Ol 1. 10, 104, 10464, 10000,
Time {min)}

e



CASTRO VALLEY, 19021.08, MW=-2 (UBSERV.)
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Corrected Drawdown (Ft)

CASTRO VALLEY, 19021.08, MW-2 (OBSERV.)
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Drawdown in Feet

HYDROGRAPHS FROM PUMPING TEST
Beacon Station #5674 — January 31, 1994 ”
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Drawdown in Feet
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Beacon Station #5674 — January 31, 1994
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Drawdown in Fest

-0.04

HYDROGRAPHS FROM PUMPING TEST

Beacon Station #5674 — January 31, 1994
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Beacon Station #574 — February 1, 1994
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ENCLOSURE B

FIELD READINGS
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TEST




Site: Former Beacon Station #574
Date: 2-2-94

Test Well: MW-1

Observation Well: MW-2

Field Conditions:  Partly Cloudy, 50° F.

VAPOR EXTRACTION PILOT TEST DATA

w

0 40 40 68 40.0 0 >10,000 >2,500 7,800 107.5 0.86
1 45 37 108 43.5 0.30 >10,000 >2,500 NM* NM NM
2 43 37 106 41.6 0.35 >10,000 >2,500 NM NM NM
3 45 36 105 43.6 0.35 >10,000 >2,500 NM NM NM
4 45 36 105 43.6 0.35 >10,000 >2,500 4,500 67.7 0.57

*NM = Not measured.

I




ENCLOSURE C

AIR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION TEST




JE; February 7, 1994

Sample Log 8557

William Rocha

Acton, Mickelson & van Dam
5090 Robert J. Matthews Fkwy
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject: Analytical Results for 2 Air Samples
Identified as: Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Received: 02/04/94 -

Dear Mr. Rocha:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 7, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

The sample(s) were received in:

Tedlar air sampling bags
Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
Celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(s):

"BTEX" (EPA Method 8020/Purge-and-Trap)
"TpH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and-Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized anglytical .
results and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have quegtlons regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:
e
ogl Kif
enior Chenist

Western Environmental Science & Technology + 45133 Countv Road 328 « Davis. CA 95618 - O1F 753-Q5010 « FAX: 918 757-4A57



JE; Sample Log 8557

85571
Sample: MW-1 (1505)
From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574) i
Sampled : 02/02/94 ~
Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 4064Db
Matrix : Air
Measured
Parameter (MRL) uerar ppa Value ssiar pps
Benzene (2.5) 66
Toluene {(2.5) 83
Ethylbenzene (2.5) 39
Total Xylenes . (2.5) 220
TPH as Gasoline (250) 7800
Surrogate Recovery ' 94 %
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Columm : 0.53mm ID X 20m DBMAX (T8l Scientificd Senior Chemist
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JE; ' Sétmple Log 8557

a557-2
Sample: MW-1 (1905)

From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)

Sampled : 02/02/94 =

Dilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 4064Db

Matrix : Air

Measured

Parameter (M.RL) Holar ppm Value molar ppm
Benzene (2.5} 42
Toluene (2.5) 42
Ethylbenzene (2.5) 28
Total Xylenes (2.5) 150
TPH as Gasoline (250) 4500
Surrogate Recovery 93 %
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WHITE: Return to Clienl with Report

YELLOW: Laboratory Copy

PINK: Originator Copy

Uitramar Inc. BEACSN
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Staticn No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No.
My/@m G hr e I ANALYSES 2-4-7¢ | fof ]
Project No. Sampler {Signature) /
02). O, 7 ,
/70e/ ﬁ/é%ﬂz /%B% = E
Project Location 22 515 Redwood £=f | Afiiation 5 @
Castro Valley e A AV, Znc. 819 3
' ] 6| Standard 7HT
Sample No./identification Date Time Lab No. o | | 2 REMARKS
| , 2-Z7¢%
MW' / 2 /595 X X / /’ca//qr"/fqu/. /- £
2-
w1 725 | 4905 / i
;/
/ A
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Recet y: al ) Date | Time
//M%W M/ 1 AV Ihe. (24T Lol Y o %2
Relinquished by, (Signature/Atfiligtion Date | Time | Recgived b?‘.’(SignaTufeTﬁfﬁlia}&’on) v Date | Time
Y A T —— ) P 1
Relindui ignat on) Date | Time | Received by: %Alﬁliation?’ )‘I%)Z? }ime
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> ///,,ﬁ,fw Ak G ZZ, (oiz s/ AlAY,
W?’ St A Billo:  ULTRAMAR INCA~" 4
f// Foch o 525 West Third Strest
Hanford, CA 93230
2 V/ Znc: Attention: _ K. Larnest



ENCLOSURE D

ESTIMATED EXTRACTION RATE CALCULATIONS



VAPOR EXTRACTION PILOT TEST CALCULATIONS
AMY PROJECT NO. 19021.02

Extraction Rate

The pilot test flow rate from monitoring well MW-1 at 1505 hours was determined to be
approximately 40.0 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) or 57,600 standard cubic feet per day
(scfd). Laboratory analysis of an air sample collected at this time during the pilot test (laboratory
report(s) enclosed) indicates the concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in
the vapor stream to be 7,800 parts per million by volume (ppmv), with a benzene fraction 0.85
percent. These values represent the maximum expected concentration at start-up. Continued system
operation should result in decreased concentration.

The maximum volumetric rate of TPHg extraction is calculated as follows:
)
SR, 10 bar 2Ne) s . '
40.9¢ Fmb /o bar  B2¢R F0.0 setim j FOOLLSy IHOZD ¢ TEOOF TSy, = 449 3

o oy 1 Frd Ny
Using the ideal gas law to determine the equivalent pound-moles (Ib-moles) for 57,600 scfd gives: :f-_z’i-;:,

I’

3 o b rof
449 3 Fr Ff; TEHG X /zs"f;n::i3 ke = L 25 !?7-‘ TPy
Using the molecular weight of hexane, the rate of TPHg extracted on a pounds basis is calculated as:

Lzs emel g o« $Bl5 = 4575 Iz i,
> 7 / A T2

w1y s rnal iy
With a benzene fraction of 0.85 percent, the Ib-moles rate of benzene extraction is calculated as:

;.25 1b majrp o (1.’) OOQ"‘} =n 2047 S Mj/,{j’enzdne
Ay g %
On a pounds basis, the extraction rate for benzene is calculated as:

Fir e W — .
;0047 , il berzene x ."(.__---f/'}fJ beprzEne = 0 8l L2 Berrrei e
2y Y aay -

Vapor Extraction Zone of Influence
Approximation of the vapor extraction zone of influence is calculated using the empirical equation:
r = Q/2rhv
where r = distance from extraction of minimum effective air velocity, ft
Q = extracted air flow rate, scfm
h = thickness of the unsaturated zone of the screened interval

v = assumed minimum effective air velocity, 0.01 feet/minute

The calculated zone of influence is;

1Y Yy e
r= 900 sfm = 42 % Fr

2 7 (15er) (0.01£2 )




VAPOR EXTRACTION PILOT TEST CALCULATIONS
AMYV PROJECT NO. 19021.02

Extraction Rate

The pilot test flow rate from monitoring well MW-1 at 1905 hours was determined to be
approximately 43.6 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) or 62,784 standard cubic feet per day
(scfd). Laboratory analysis of an air sample collected at this time during the pilot test (faboratory
report(s) enclosed) indicates the concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in
the vapor stream to be 4,500 parts per million by volume (ppmv), with a benzene fraction 0.93
percent. These values represent the maximum expected concentration at start-up. Continued system
operation should result in decreased concentration,

The maximum volumetric rate of TPHg extraction is calculated as follows:

53’0}’ /fohr 36 3
4 . = 45 sehmr | F5e T ¢ MG . A5 00 Fre e .
rover  ThR 4 e ;n; V=G Fr3 *=282.5 scfd

Using the ideal gas law to determine the equivalent pound-moles (Ib-moles) for 62,784 scfd gives:

E?SF,-ST 0 fﬁ ﬂ‘?ﬁ'/ P'- - /b m.&f
y TP 357473 o787 o TP

Using the molecular weight of hexane, the rate of TPHg extracted on a pounds basis is calculated as:

o. 7?-7 p7 4"/)‘:»/’...)67;_;7 X §& I = o7 7%5 /.?_.5//‘7

&a ¥ ey
With a benzene fraction of 0.93 percent, the {b- moles rate of benzene extraction is calculated as:

5. TET A mo iz F

W .i',ﬂ,f“q 4 é’g,@gqs ) =0 0073 av Bz
On a pounds basis, the extraction rate for benzene is calculated as:

d-oo:?_g /é-n'w’,ﬁg e v 28 e o
e P EES ‘ - = .87 /b
Vapor Extraction Zone of Influence
Approximation of the vapor extraction zone of influence is calculated using the empirical equation:
r = Qf2xhv
where r = distance from extraction of minimum effective air velocity, ft
Q = extracted air flow rate, scfm
h = thickness of the unsaturated zone of the screened interval

v = assumed minimum effective air velocity, 0.01 feet/minute

The calculated zone of influence is:

fr= F36 scf,

—_— T T

il

GL..3 Fi

27 (15m7) f0.00 54
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ENCLOSURE E

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL REPORTS




Jﬁj February 9, 1994

sample Log 8528

Steve Liaty

Acton, Mickelson & van Dan
5090 Robert J. Matthews Pkwy
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

subject: Analytical Results for 2 Water Samples
Identified as: Project § 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Received: 02/02/%4

Dear Mr. Liaty:

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm results communicated on
February 9, 1994 and describes procedures used to analyze the
camples.

The sample(s) were received in:

40-ml, glass vial sealed with TRE-lined septae
1-L glass bottle sealed with TFE~lined cap
1-L polyethylene bottle with polyethylene cap

Each sample was transported and received under documented chain of
custody, assigned a consecutive log number and stored at 4 degrees
celsius until analysis commenced.

Sample(s) were analyzed using the following method(a):

YBTEXY (EPA Method 602/Purge—and-’rrnp)

“ppH as Gasoline” (Modified EPA Method 8015 /Purge~and-Trap)
"TPH as Diesel Motor 0il,Jet/Kerosene" (Mod. p015/Extraction)
#patal Recoverabla Petroleum Hydrocarbons" (EPA 418.1)

»pil and Grease" (Standard Methods 3320 B,F)

sMetals" (EPA 6010,7000)

Plazsze refer to the following table(s) for sunmarized analytical

resulte and contact us at 916=753-9500 1f you have guestions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-ot-custody document is enclosed.

Approved Dby:

Jbal Kiff fi
Saniior Chehist

western Environmental Scignce & Tegnnolpgy * 45133 Gounty Road 328 - Davis, GA 83618 - 2168 753-3800 - FAX: @18 FE7-4652



LE=s7

February 92, 1594
Sample Log 8528

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPA 418.1)
From: Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)

Received: 02/02/94

Matrix: wWater

--all concentrations are units of ug/l--

Date (EPa 418.1)
Sample Sanmple Extract Analyzed RDL TRFPH
MW-1E 02/01/94 02/03/924 02/09/94 {1000) <1000

QC Batch: JW940201

Total Oil and Grease (Standard Methods 5520 B,F)
From: Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)

Reoeived: 03/02/94

Matrix: Water

~--all concentrations are unite of ug/l——

Date Date {5520 B,F)
Sample Sampled Annlyzed RDL ©Oil and Grease
MW—-1E 02/01/94 0QZ/07/94 {1000} <1000

Qc Batch: KW340201

or Cheniat

Waslern Environmental Science & Techriology + 45183 Counly Road 328 - Davis, CA 35616 - 916 753-9500 - FAX: 918 757-4852



JE; Sample Log 8528

ASAR~L

Sample: HW-1

From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)

Sanpled : 02/01/94 .
Extracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
pilution : 1:1 Run Log : 8148C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MDL) warn value wn
TPH as Diesel (50) <50

i i i 52
i ;? o
10 U

Hod BQIG

Datey DZ2-D7-941 Time: 2L:42:48
Column 3 O.63mw 1D ¥ i%m DBl CJBY Scientific

Wesitern Environmental Sclence & Technology + 45188 County Road 928 + Davis, CA 55618 - 91¢ 753-0500 « FAX:918 757-4552



JE; Sample Loy 8528

4832
Sample: MW-1E
From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
' Sampled : 02/01/94 .
Bxtracted: 02/07/94 QC Batch : DW940202
Dilution : 1:1 Run Log t 81438C
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MDL) uarn Value ug
TPH as Diesel (590) <50

n Hod BOLS

Date: 02-07-34 Time: 22;168:19
folumn 3 O.S3we ID X ita DBI <F2H Sclentific)

wWestorn Environmental Science & Technofogy + 451332 Counly Moad 328 + Davis, CA 95818 -« 818 7539500 « FAX: 910 7574652




LEST

Sample : MW-1E
From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)

Sampled :
Matrix

02/01/94
Water
Units : mg/L

General Hetals

Cadmium
Chromium
coppsr
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Selenium
Silver
Zina

* MRIL = Method Reporting Limit

Pebruary 8, 1994
Sample Log B528

Received !
Analysis Completed :
Report As ¢
Date
Rldesiod (Y . 1
02/03/94 02/04/9 {0.020}
02/03/94 02/07/94 (0.004)
02703794 02/07/94 (0.007})
c2/03/94 02/07/94 (0.006)
02/03/94 02/03/94 (0.003)
02/08/94 oz/c8/94 (0.001})
02/03/94  02/07/94 (0.013)
02/03/94  02/04794 (0.003)
02/03/94 02707724 (0.007)
02/03/94 02/07/24 (0.010)
y

2/02/94
2/08/94

Wet Weight

<0.015
<0.,005
<D.007

0.094

Michelle L. Anderson
Metals Supervisor

Western Environmaental Science & Technology » 45139 County Road 328 « Davis, CA 85616 « 916 753-9500 - FAX: 910 7574652



JE; Sample Log 8328

8628=1

Bample: MW-1

From : Project # 19021.02 {Beacon 573)
sSampled : 02/01/94 -
pilution : 1:10 QC Batch : 40&4e
Matrix : water

Measured

Parameter {MRL) warn Value wase
Benzense {5.0) 340
Toluene (5.0) 550
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 20
Total Xylenes (5.0) 1000
TPH as Gasoline (500} A300
Surrcgate Recovery 96 4

= ﬁﬁ g time in saconds

photo Jontzation
22, ]

e
O-Xglare |-
80 WY

45 v

Flane Iordzation

¥ bl

Dmaz fnal o2=-07-54 Hwa Sarkhosh
Columh | (.B%ma ID X 20w DBLAN (JAH Sciehmificd Sendor Chemist

Weslern Environmantal Science & Techneiogy + 45133 County Road 328 - Davie, CA 95616 + 918 7F53-9300 - FAX: §15 757.4652




JEJ Bample Log 8528

poRE=2

Sample: MWR-1E

From : Project #§ 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Sanpled : 02/01/94

pilution : 1:1 Qc Batch @ 4063G
Matrix : Water

Measured

Parameter (MRIL:) wox Value wit
Benzene {.50) 33
Toluene (.50} 56
Ethylbenzene (.50) 8.8
Total Xylenes {.50) 73
TFH a8 Gasoline (50) 260
Surrogate Recovery 98 3

6" §§E @ﬁ g time in seconds

-

Phote [on zatl
k, EP# 0020602
-
4

160 W

THIE T
P
3 E 4
I : i
. £ ©
: 2
& -
|
<
£ 7 "
- 3 7
Datw Anal 02-03-31 Mitra Sarkhosh
Colun @ GL53ma 10 X 30w DBNAX (JUH Sclemificy Serdor Theadst

weelern Environmantal Sciance & Technology = 45133 County Roag 328 « Davis, CA 85616 + 918 753-9500 = FAX: 818 7574852
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Utramar Inc. z BEACON .
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT }
Baacon Station No. Samplar {Print Nams) . Date Form No.
y oo ANALYSES -4y i of
£ 5y Sorg Lt ¢ ? L=
Project No. Sampler (Signaturs} w
[9¢20¢ 0 /5-*‘ ﬁ PN l Y § [ esie.

P 'ectLocabon Affifiat S = &/ & g

* 213, ;l_thC(l ﬁ.(,:_._d ‘ bcn' . % % r;{‘"‘"' ;. é fr" r

sl nidier, €4 AMY Qe gEfQ "'{'i';: =
Sileld 197
Sample No/idertification Date Time LabNo.  BEf=|HdAd |8 REMARKS
. 4] . ‘i_ Ny

f'/lbv'" i Al i R o a :':. ?L 3] e Wk Led 'y '{-s\
Ao [ ' ey ¥ | I v

M 12 3 51 E4 8 B e

A2 - 1Sz £ U Lok fned~

Aw - 12 v s > Vb e

R - 1 n 1517 K || {endale
M -1 o |z | | [t Pot,

Hug - [ & ‘¥ 1515 HTH tcbe Avdsers
Relinquished by: (SignaiurﬂAfﬁliaﬁon) Daie | Tine | Received by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Tims
Rl Lo 22% 0’!“*’5 J Darvpe (WEST) -Gy |04 ¥5]
Halinquished by: (Sigraitire/Attiliation) Date | Time by: (Signatugt/Afii¥ation) Date | Time
A . g [ ST 22\l 22/ ,
Ral ithed by: {Sigiature/Afiiliation) ' Date |Time |[Rece {SlgnatheMﬁiliat:c Date | Time
Doty e 2%
Report To: Blllto ULTHAMAH INC. ‘" f L
it e 525 West Third Street
E & Y e | Hanford, GA 93230,
Attention: [ 2 | b o 7
fn G 439-75 70
J24003 LG

WHITE: Return to Client with Report YELLOW: Laberatory Copy PINK: Onginator Copy



Unramar nc. BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sargalar {Print Name) Date Form No.
oy < ANALYSES L sty ) of L
£ 7 OB bd TN
Project No. Sampler (Signature)
f9eri o2 ™ ¥y M..\EW:.::A‘.-— ..g. g l F:JM.:\(.,
Project Location N Affiliation e = 5= ' A
7—%&‘;‘ Mvﬁbu&; "L-g...._é ) ) ﬁg_&. .‘% n’/r
ok Woade, A G ““ﬂ%% S
e (19 e i .
Sampie No./dernification Date Time LabNo, Bt 2 REMARKS
it Loty X e fodoe
Relinquished by: {Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signature/Afiiliation _ Date | Time
R e i poylorir| Faoy A fogw [ VET >EAROPT
Relinquished by: (Signatare/Afiiliation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signatre/Affillation) Date | Time
G, . F [/EST 2-2-44) if> 2
Heling{lished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Date | Time \Recewed by: (Signaturemﬁiiatioz ; Data | Time
« G
;1‘ QM& NG~ ‘;}}M 2
ReportTo: <« . ; ilt to: A . '
St bandy 525 West Third Street
RO Manford, CA 83230 ., . =
(‘j{ &') 431- 15716 Altenfion: .f\.e:«m.ﬂ- o it ‘Tt
3003190

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Laboratery Copy

PINK: Originator Copy



AT W O02 L

_ANLAB TEL No.916-447-8321 Feb 10,94 16:53 Np,014 P.01

Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABDRATORY W0 S STREET, BACRAMENTD, CALIFORNLA B5814 » O16-£47-2548 & rc,x 018-447-8321

February 9, 1904

Western Environmental Science Post-t brand fax fransmitial memo 7671 |+ pagey e 2
& Technology From
1046 Qlive Drive, Suite 3 o Apjade
Davis, CA 95616 : .
Attn: les Biddle o= ren
?&' Fax #
Project #; 19021,02
P,0, #: 8528
Project Name: Beacon #: 574
Location: Castro Vatiey
Anlab I.D. ADQ2675 Client Code: 315
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW1-E Matrix: ¥
Sample collection date: 0z/01-D2/94 Tima: 15:17, 15:15
Lab submitga) date: 02/02/94 Time: 13:32
Turn-Arpund-Time: RUSH 5 Sample Disposal: LAB
TEST URIYS TESY DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Cyanide by EPA 335.2 mg /1 KD 0.0030
BOD {5) by EPA 405.1 mg/1 ND 3
pH by EPA 15D.) {Electrometric)  Std. units 7.4 aa
Tot. Rec, Phenols by EPA 420.1 mg/1 0.016 0.010

------------------------------------------------------------------------

ND = Not Delected
Report Approved By: M :g(q

ELAP 1D #: 1468

s e

Tk twpurt tfeatie
T iwport is apmitabie OriY 16 31 LATDie 16ChiTnd by The 1sboratory, The UDRMy T the 1aboratory 1n Imtiad 10308 S70uA DIIG or thit. teport This rapor 1 for Ioe



Untramar Inc. BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT
Beacon Station No. Sampler (Print Name) Date Form No
. _ i ANALYSES R Lol T
# 5 7y » n:o»;:: iy
Project No. r{Signamre)
& E l o R, \é
1fevived e .-.,:;.?,u :!: 2 -

Proj Hﬁlahon [ e 5 TAT

_1-9513 ‘gd.d'..a..ur.; s e Lg % Tl § A

Joaee e (e ,u.::;, A A G e 1B, N hvud

WiT L g

Sample No./identéfication Date Time LzbNo.  IME=|= =4 REMARKS
A 0 L1y Y U L Sdoss
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affiliation) Data | Time |Received by: {Signature/Affiliation . Date | Time

ey relrrte| Foey 9 e (W et
Relinquished by: (SignatGre/Aftiiation) Date | Time | Received by: (Signatre/Affiliation) Date | Tima
A 4 [VEST 22-44|if: 2|
Relinguished by: {Signature/Atiiliation) Date |Ti by: {SignaturerAffiliatic Date | Time

eb 129
Report To: < p— 1
o 'C{.:Q'_ s 525 West Third Street
M Hanford, CA 93230 . Y
(ju; )9 34 - 1574 Altention: .’r'l-évWJ‘-« St ezt Qt

WHITE: Retum to Glient with Report

YELLOW: Laboraiory Copy

PINK: Osiginator Copy

T



Report To: .
Fteee btaiy
o kAU
£ () G34-75 70

525 West Third Street
Hanlord, CA 93230,
Attention:

» !

Manmany, L. ‘E:'L-.-—r\_e i__

-
Umramar inc. - BEACON
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT H
Beacon Station Ne. Sampler (Print Name) |5 , Date Form Noi—
y = S ANALYSES! L7 G L of
H 5w Sped et ps
Project No. Samp}gr {Signalure) o
1920 b //-%jé;-e, "".'.4_«'--; , A i ¥ E l[ L,:-uz:i{._
P Location o . Affifistion L s G RE A
1‘0}9013:2' bey ;lz_d’.gc: d Reod Ao ;cé % ,.....g ..E § AT
Comsby Vigaster, €5 AL eso s R i 6
T X g b ﬁ 247 B
|Samole NoJ/identification Data Time LabNo. Rl 3 |2 REMARKS
. . 3 ¥ o=
,"i'w - Z-1-9 fo8 o X )( ] S T G {:
Mad . e 5 pi Vit Aubie
M -1 i$1s A% 3
A i - 15 (2 K U L fndia
Muw - 1= e YTy . Iobctem LN, -
nit - 1A " 156 X | {qemdade
M - 12 " iy e Y [+ e ‘P‘*L{
Mas - & : S5 N Y bl fabars
Relinquished by: (Signature/Affitiation) Dale | Time |Received by: (Signature/Affilliation) Date | Time
A " -~ N . . ¥
Slre, i 225 |95 Awr of . Terp (wEST) 2244 |04 ¢S
Relinquished by: (SigriatiirerAféiliation) Date | Time Fieceivfﬁ oy: (Signam}émffiliaﬁon} Date { Time
Ty ol Fegn. [T 229122/
Relinquihed by: {SigraturesAftfiliation) Date |Time }Receivad by: (Sionature/Alfliatio Date | Time
; @&/«gm@ o 1 )
Bilto:  ULTRAMAR INC. o

WHITE: Return to Client with Report

YELLOW: Lahoratory Copy

PINK: Criginalor Copy

224008 80



~ENCLOSURE F

AIR SPARGING PILOT TEST DATA




Lpi038.mj

Site: Former Beacon Station #574
Date: 2-294

Test Point: sp

Observation Well: MW-1

Field Conditions:  Partly Cloudy, 50° F.

AIR SPARGING PILOT TEST DATA

Observation Well |
0 3.5 46 53 7.7 0 21 >20 >2,500
1 3.5 66 48 7.3 0.19 58 13.0 >2,500
2 3.7 64 47 1.6 0.16 52 4.0 >2,500
3 3.5 74 46 7.1 0.17 61 4.5 >2,500
4 3.7 77 46 1.5 0.17 57 4.0 >2,500
5 3.7 77 44 7.3 0.19 57 3.0 >2,500
6 3.5 77 45 7.0 0.18 60 4.0 >2,500
7 3.8 78 45 7.6 0.21 56 2.5 52,500
8 3.7 74 45 7.4 0.21 67 2.0 >2,500

*Total volatile hydrocarbons:

as methane by flame ionization detector; _X  as octane by Draeger tube.




_ENCLOSURE G

SAMPLE AIR SPARGING FLOW RATE CALCULATIONS




AIR SPARGING PILOT TEST CALCULATIONS
AMY PROJECT NO. 19021.02

Corrected Flow Rate

The air sparging flow rate into the sparging point (SP) was corrected for temperasture and
pressure. The flow rate ranged from 7.0 to 7.7 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm).

Sample Calculation: Flow = Unadjusted flow into SP in cfm
Pressure = Compressor outlet gauge pressure in psi
Temperature = Compressor air temperature in Fahrenheit

_Arewsgre f

- W (cf SIOR -
/"LO (efm) —_—— ’r'esr Prewsvemes (psi)'+ M7 gl

14.7ps) =
= cef
woe . Temperaturs (oF] ™
3.7 cFon | 530 . ~7
Hour ¢ Mb_ £ x (B 117ps0) 7
‘ ] T T e =
/ 7e = 75 schm

(460 r77)

Irpt058.m)



.ENCLOSURE H

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSIS
AIR SPARGING TEST




45; Pebruary 10, 1994

sample Log 8536

gteve Liaty

Acton, Mickelson & van Dam
5090 Robert J. Matthews Pkwy
¥l Dorado Hills, CA 95762

Subject: Analytical Results for 3 Water Samples
Tdentified as: Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Received: 02/02/94

Dear Mr. Liaty:

analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report ls written to confirm results communicated on
February 10, 1994 and describes procgedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sample(s) were received in a0-milliliter glass vials sealed

with TFE lined septae and plastic serew-caps. Each sample was trans-
ported and received under documented chain of custody and

stored at 4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Semple(s) ware analyzed using the following method({s):

wHTEX® (EPA Method Goz/mrge-and—'rrap)
wTPH as Gasoline" (Modified EPA Method 8015/Purge-and—Trap)

Please refer to the following table(s) for summarized analytical
resultes and contact us at 916-753-9500 if you have questions ragarding
procedures or results. The chain-of-custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Wasfern Environmanial Science & Tachaology = 45133 Couniy Road 528 - Davis, GA 85616 » B16 753-9500 - FAX: §18 757-4652




TEL No.916-447-8321 Feb ®8.94 16:18 No.018& P.O1

 ANCHE"

L

Anlab

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 1610 8 STREET, EACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 05814 « §18-447-2045 » FAY. 018-447.8321

February B, 1994

Western Envivonmental Seience
& Technology .
1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
Davis, CA 66616
Attn: Les Bliddle

Project Name: Beacon 574
Project 41 19021.02

P.O. #; 8536
Project Location: 22315 Redwood Road

Anlab I.D. ADO2730 Client Code: 315

SAMPLE OESCRIPTION: MM-1 05:55
Sample collection date: 02/02/94
Lab submittal date: D2/02/94

Matrix: W
Timer 05:55
Time: 16:48

Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5 Sample Disposal: LAB
TE?:{'." -------- UNE%S TEST DETECTIOR
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dissolved Oxygen by EPA 360.1 mg/1 2.5 0.1
Antab 1.D. ADD2731 Client Code: 318
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MM-] 10:10 Matrix: W
Sampie collection date: 02/02/94 Time: 10:10
Lab submittal date: 02/02/94 Time: 16348
Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5 Sample Disposat: LAB
TEST ) CUuNTS TEST DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
Dissolved nygen by EPA 360.} my/ 1 6.7 0.1
Antab I.D. ADG2732 Client Code: 315
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: MW-1 14:10 Matrix: W
Sample collection date: 02/02/94 Tima: 14:10
Lab submittal date; 02/02/94 Time: 16:48
Turn-Around-Time: RUSH 5 Sample Disposals LAB

. TEsST UNITS  TEST  DETECTION
PARAMETER RESULT LIMIT
‘Dissoived-Oxygen by EF; 360.1 h -—églz ---------------

Report Approved By; M "ﬁoﬂ
ELAP ID #: 1468

Amr

This tmport I appiicable only 10 e sempis received by ™e Isboratary. The Rebilly of he isbarhtory it Fmited (o Ihy Bmoy pakd for this 1epan This report v ot the
#aciualve vad ol Yiu clishl to whom It it #sS8raeyed and upan the condiion thas the chient Brsumey aE Hability for e huther distibution of i repon b il content.




L=ST

Sample: MW-1 (0555)

Sample Log 8536

85%36=1

From : Project § 19021.02 (Beacon 874}
Sampled : 02/02/94 .
pilution : 1:50 QC Batch : 2051b
Matrix : Water
Measured
Parameter {MRL) w/= value ugse
Benzene {25) 1600
Toluane {25) 2000
Ethylbenzene {25) 480
Total Xylenes {25) 3700
TPH as Gasollne (2500} 17000
Surrogate Recovery 102 %
§* ﬁ '_’,‘Eg E & tine in seconmds
i
3 5
P 8
Y
A,
4 o
N
3 g 2
r £ ¢
4
]

QOate Al

Q2~D0-84%
Colusn 1 OLBE9me ID X S0m DEAX (JBH Sclentific)

Western Envircnmental Scignce & Technology <« 45133 County Road 328 +

2 ekl

Mitra Sackbosh
Sendor Chemd:

Davis, CA 95616 + S18 753-9500 - FAX: 918 7ET-4652



45; Sample Log 8536

a538—-2
Sanple: MW-1 (1010)

From : Project § 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : D2/02/94 -
bilution ; 1l:10 QC Batch : 4064g
Matrix : Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) wg value uyr
Benzene (%.0) 260
Toluene {5.0) 430
Ethylbenzene (5.0) 140
Total Xylenes (5.0) 1300
TPH as Gasoline (500) 5500
Surrogate Recovery 95 ¥

15ae in seconds

2
8
T
3 g 2
= &
g
:
-
32 8
1%
=3
| I
o >
[ a 7
Date Aral O2-06-04 Kitra Barkhosh
Column » 1D ¥ 20w DBEUAX ¢J&H Bclentlfic Banlor Chanist

YWestem Envirgnmental Sclence & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 - Davis, CA 95818 » 918 753-0500 + FAX: 816 767-4652




@ Sample Log 8536

*838=3
Sample: MWw-1 (1410)

From : Project # 19021.02 (Beacon 574)
Sampled : 02/02/94 -
Pilution 3 1:10 QC Batch : 4064g
Matrix ; Water

Measured
Parameter {MRL) varn Value uort
Benzene (5.0) 230
Toluene (5.0) 310
Ethylbenzene (5.0} 77
Total Xylenes (5.0) 710
TFH as Gasoline ({500) 3600
Surrogate Recovery 95 3
ms g timp in seconds
L of
2
AL 3
B
4 £} T
FEOR S
= = TN
i %
3 ®

Flose Iondzation
2015

! Al

Oate Anal 02-DB-54 Hitra Sarkhosk
Lolum ¢ O.B%a ID X 30w DBHAX ¢XA Sclentdiio) Benior Chemdst

Wesrern £nvironmental Science & Technology + 45133 County Road 328 + Davie, GA 85616 - 916 753-500 + FAX: 818 757.4652
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